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Boutilier Blanks Merrimack Twice; Mueller Continues to Roll
Boston College, Boston University, Maine All Nab One Win

RECENT RESULTS

Friday 1/22

UNH 3 atMCO0
at No. 4/4 NU 4, No. 9/7 PC 1

Saturday 1/23

No. 4/4 NU 5 at No. 9/7 PC 0
at No. 8/8 BC 2, UConn 1 (OT)
atBU 1, MEOQ

at UNH 4, MC 0

Saturday 1/24
ME 2 at BU 0

HOCKEY EAST HEADLINES

No. 4/4 Northeastern swept No. 7/7 Providence, allowing just one goal to the potent
Friars offense in a two-game set. Alina Mueller (Winterthur, Switzerland) was third

in the nation with five points last week, including scoring three goals. Mueller is cur-
rently riding a five-game point streak (4g, 7a) with 11 points, third-most in the nation
in that span.

New Hampshire’s Ava Boutilier (Charlottetown, P.E.l.) posted back-to-back shut-
outs in a weekend sweep of Merrimack, stopping each of the 30 shots she faced
from the Warriors to deliver the Wildcats their first consecutive shutouts since Feb.
12 & 18, 2011. Brianna Brooks (Whitby, Ont.) netted a career-high two goals for a
personal best of two points to propel UNH to Saturday’s 4-0 win against Merrimack
College at the Whittemore Center while firing eight shots on net.

Maine and Boston University dueled in a two-game set, with the Terriers claiming

a 1-0 win on Saturday before Maine goaltender Loryn Porter (North Bay, Ont.)
pitched a 37-stop shutout Sunday afternoon in a 2-0 road win. Corinne Schroeder
(EIm Creek, Man.) made 20 saves, including nine in the third period, to shut out
Maine, 1-0, on Saturday night. It was her seventh career shutout, three of which
have been 1-0 victories.

In a quickly rescheduled game on Saturday, Boston College earned a 2-1 win over
UConn in overtime with a goal off the stick of Jillian Fey (Nantucket, Mass.) It was
the junior’s third game-winning goal of the year.

Northeastern’s Skylar Fontaine (East Greenwich, R.l.) reached the 100 career
points mark with the Huskies on Saturday with a goal and an assist, becoming

just the third defenseman in Northeastern history to reach the milestone. Fontaine
already holds NU program records among defensemen in career scoring, career
game-winning goals, and single-season assists. The reigning Hockey East Best
Defenseman from 2019-20, Fontaine led the country with a plus-49 rating while her
42 points (17g, 25a) were second among NCAA blueliners.

2020-21 ARMY ROTC HOCKEY EAST STANDINGS

Rk. Team Pts GP Pt% W L T OW-OL SW GF GA Overall
1. Boston College 29 183 744 10 3 O 1-0 0 43 26 10-3-0
2. Providence 28 14 667 9 4 1 0-0 0 37 27 9-4-1
3. Northeastern 24 10 800 8 1 1 1-0 0 3 9 8-1-1
4. UConn 19 12 528 5 6 1 0-2 1 28 23 5-6-1
5. New Hampshire 17 16 354 5 10 1 0-0 1 32 40 5-10-1
6. Maine 16 11 485 5 6 0 0-1 0o 14 19 5-6-0
7. Vermont 14 6 778 5 1 0 1-0 0 19 7 5-1-0 ARMYRoTc
8. Holy Cross 9 13 231 3 100 0-0 0 24 46 3-10-0
9. Boston University 6 5 400 2 3 O 0-0 0 7 11 2-3-0
10. Merrimack 3 10 100 1 9 O 0-0 o 1 37 1-9-0
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ALINA MUELLER
NORTHEASTERN

Alina Mueller (Winterthur,
Switzerland) was third in the
nation with five points last
week, including scoring three
goals, one on the power-play,
and added two assists for
five points. She led the nation
with two power-play points
and fired eight shots on net
as she powered Northeastern
to a weekend sweep of No.
7/7 Providence. She posted a
four-point outing (2g, 2a) with
the game-winning assist in
Saturday’s 5-0 win.

HOCKEY EAST PLAYER OF THE WEEK

/

i - AVA BOUTILIER
NEW HAMPSHIRE

Ava Boutilier (Charlottetown,
P.E.l.) posted back-to-back
i 3 shutouts in a weekend sweep
.7 § of Merrimack, stopping each
of the 30 shots she faced from
; the Warriors to deliver the
f Wildcats their first consecutive
- | shutouts since Feb. 12 & 18,
F 2011. She denied six pow-
~#== er-play opportunities in Fri-
\'I day’s 3-0 road win and three
man advantages in Saturday’s
4-0 triumph. Boutilier is now
second all time on UNH’s
career saves leaderboard with
2,178. She is also fourth in
career minutes (4746:04).

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

BRIANNA BROOKS
NEW HAMPSHIRE

Brianna Brooks (Whitby,
Ont.) netted a career-high
two goals for a personal best
of two points to propel UNH
to Saturday’s 4-0 win against
Merrimack College at the
Whittemore Center while
firing eight shots on net. Her
first goal gave the Wildcats a
1-0 lead 53 seconds into the
game and that proved to be
the game-winning goal. She
struck again 73 seconds into
the third period to extend the
lead to 4-0.
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HOCKEY EAST DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

LORYN PORTER
MAINE

Loryn Porter (North Bay,
Ont.) saved 65 of 66 shots
faced on the weekend at
BU. The senior goalten-
der allowed one only goal
Saturday night in a 1-0
setback before pitching a
37-stop shutout Sunday
afternoon in a 2-0 road win.
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HOCKEY EAST TOP PERFORMERS

Jillian Fey, BC (Jr., F; Nantucket, Mass.) Scored her third game-winning goal on Saturday, this tally coming in the overtime against
UConn. She also fired five shots on goal.

Abigail Levy, BC (Jr., G: Congers, N.Y.) Made 28 saves on 29 shots in BC’s overtime win over UConn to post a 0.97 goals against
average and .966 save percentage.

Nara Elia, BU (Sr., F; Saskatoon, Sask.) Used a terrific individual effort to slide a backhander past Maine goaltender Loryn Porter to
lift the Terriers to a 1-0 victory over Maine on Saturday night.

Andi Calderone, BU (Fr., D; Kirkland, Que.) Provided the primary helper on the game-winning goal in the Terriers’ 1-0 triumph over
Maine on Saturday night.

Corinne Schroeder, BU (Sr., G; EIm Creek, Man.) Made 20 saves, including nine in the third period, to shut out Maine, 1-0, on Sat-
urday night. It was her seventh career shutout. She then totaled 19 saves in a hard-luck 2-0 loss on Sunday. Three of Schroeder’s
seven career shutouts have been 1-0 victories, which are also three of the just four 1-0 triumphs in program history.

Lauren Martin, UNH (Jr., F; Cambridge, Ont.) Scored a goal and added two assists in a weekend sweep of Merrimack, firing six
shots on net and winning 19 of 32 faceoffs she took. She set up the game-winning goal in Friday’s 3-0 win.

Jada Christian, UNH (So., F; Caledon East, Ont.) Recorded a career-high two assists Friday at Merrimack to match her personal
best and nearly double her career assist total; she had three assists in her first 50 career games. She netted a goal Saturday to
finish the weekend with three points (1g, 2a).

Molly Griffin, NU (Fr., F; Arlington, Mass.) Earned her first collegiate goal in 10 games against No. 7/7 Providence on Friday night.

Skylar Fontaine, NU (Sr., D; East Greenwich, R.l.) Reached the 100 career points mark with the Huskies on Saturday with a goal
and an assist, becoming just the third defenseman in Northeastern history to reach the milestone. Fontaine already holds NU pro-
gram records among defensemen in career scoring, career game-winning goals, and single-season assists. The reigning Hockey
East Best Defenseman from 2019-20, Fontaine led the country with a plus-49 rating while her 42 points (17g, 25a) were second
among NCAA blueliners.
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HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

Rk. Player School _ Yr. Pos. GP PPG G-A-P
1. Kelly Browne BC JR F 13 1.15 5-10-15
2. Savannah Norcross BC JR F 13 1.08 7-7-14
Sara Hjalmarsson PC JR F 14 1.00 5-9-14
Alina Mueller NU JR F 10 1.30 5-8-13
Hadley Hartmetz BC SO D 13 0.92 1-11-12
Hannah Bilka BC SO F 13 0.85 5-6-11
Nicole Kelly UNH FR F 16 0.69 3-8-11
8. Savannah Bouzide UC SR F 12 0.83 6-4-10
Jillian Fey BC JR D 13 0.77 6-4-10
Bryn Saarela HC FR F 13 0.77 5-5-10
Caroline Peterson PC JR F 14 0.71 4-6-10
Lauren Martin UNH JR F 16 0.62 4-6-10
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HOCKEY EAST GOALTENDING LEADERS

Conference Goals Against Average

Rk. Nam hool MIN A AA
1. Jessie McPherson UVM 183:15 2 0.65
2. Aerin Frankel NU 543:09 7 0.77
3. Tia Chan uc 42553 10 1.41
4.  Loryn Porter ME 659:57 18 1.64
5. Sandra Abstreiter PC 836:14 26 1.87

Conference Save Percentage

Rk. Name School SVS GA SV%
1. Jessie McPherson UVM 72 2 973
2. Aerin Frankel NU 220 7 .969
3. Loryn Porter ME 373 18 .954
4. Tia Chan uc 203 10 .953
5. Sandra Abstreiter PC 344 26 .930
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HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS

HOCKEY

EAST

PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player

Nov. 23
Nov. 30
Dec. 7

Dec. 14
Dec. 21
Dec. 28

Gaby Roy, BC

Lauren DeBlois, PC

Kelly Browne, BC

Natalie Snodgrass, UConn
Val Caldwell, UVYM

Nicole Kelly, UNH

Jan. 5

Jan. 11
Jan. 18
Jan. 25

Aerin Frankel, NU

Maude Poulin-Labelle, UVM
Alina Mueller, NU

Ava Boutilier, UNH

Alina Mueller, NU

PRO AMBITIONS
ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

Week Pl r

Nov. 23

Morgan Sadler, ME

HOCKEY EAST
DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Week Player

Nov. 23

Sandra Abstreiter, PC
Sandra Abstreiter, PC
Maddy McArthur, BC
Emma Gorski, MC
Loryn Porter, ME

Ava Boutilier, UNH

Nov. 30 Gaby Roy, BC Nov. 30
Dec. 7  Nicole Kelly, UNH Dec. 7

Dec. 14 Millie Sirum, HC Dec. 14
Dec. 21 Jada Habisch, UConn Dec. 21
Dec. 28 Chavonne Truter, UNH Dec. 28
Jan.5  Bryn Saarela, HC Jan. 5

Jan. 11 Jessie McPherson, UVM Jan. 11
Jan. 18 Tia Chan, UConn Jan. 18
Jan. 25 Brianna Brooks, UNH Jan. 25

Jessie McPherson, UVM

Cayla Barnes, BC
Alexie Guay, BC
Loryn Porter, ME

HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS

WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST
PLAYER OF THE MONTH

Month Player

PRO AMBITIONS
ROOKIE OF THE MONTH

Month Player

HOCKEY EAST
GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH

Month Player

Nov./Dec.  Sara Hjalmarsson, PC Nov./Dec.  Nicole Kelly, UNH Nov./Dec. Sandra Abstreiter, PC

Jan. Jan. Jan.

Feb. Feb. Feb.

March March March

USA Today/USA Hockey Magazine USCHO.com
Women’s College Hockey Poll - 1/19 Women’s College Hockey Poll - 1/25

Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW
1.  Wisconsin, 190 (19) 6-2-0 2 1.  Wisconsin, 149 (14) 8-2-0 1
2. Minnesota, 161 8-3-0 1 2. Minnesota, 127 (1) 8-3-0 2
3. Ohio State, 142 6-4-0 3 3. Ohio State, 115 8-4-0 3
4. Northeastern, 137 6-1-1 4 4. Northeastern, 109 8-1-1 4
5. Colgate, 125 7-1-1 5 5. Colgate, 96 10-1-1 5
6. Minnesota Duluth, 94 5-3-0 6 6. Minnesota Duluth, 66 6-4-0 6
7. Providence, 72 9-2-1 7 7. Boston College, 52 10-3-0 8
8. Boston College, 56 9-3-0 8 8. Penn State, 45 8-1-1 9
9. Clarkson, 39 3-3-1 9 9. Providence, 35 9-4-1 7
10. Penn State, 26 6-1-1 10 10. Clarkson, 16 5-5-1 10

Others receiving votes: Robert Morris 2, Quinnipiac 1.

Quinnipiac 2.

Others receiving votes: Robert Morris 10, Vermont 3,
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PNC BANK THREE STARS AWARD

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “PNC Bank Three
Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the media.

Season leaders in 2020-21 include:

Player School CL.

Ava Boutilier UNH SR G
Aerin Frankel NU SR G
Jillian Fey BC JR D
Kelly Browne BC JR F
Natalie Snodgrass uc SR F
Sandra Abstreiter PC JR G

(© PNCBANK

WEEKLY PNC BANK THREE STARS REPORT

Friday 1/22

UNH 3 at MC O

1. Ava Bouitilier, UNH
2. Lauren Martin, UNH
3. Charli Kettlye, UNH

at No. 4/4 NU 4, No. 9/7 PC 1
1. Veronika Pettey, NU

2. Molly Griffin, NU

3. Chloé Aurard, NU

Saturday 1/22

No. 4/4 NU 5 at No. 9/7 PC 0
1. Alina Mueller, NU
2. Aerin Frankel, NU
3. Chloé Aurard, NU

at No. 8/8 BC 2, UConn 1 (OT)
1.Jillian Fey, BC

2. Abigail Levy, BC

3. Tia Chan, UConn

atBU1, MEO

1. Corinne Schroeder, BU
2. Nara Elia, BU

3. Loryn Porter, ME

at UNH 4, MC O

1. Brianna Brooks, UNH
2. Emily Rickwood, UNH
3. Ava Boutilier, UNH

Sunday 1/23
ME 2 atBUO
1. Loryn Porter, ME
2. Rahel Enzler, ME
3. Ida Kuoppala, ME
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Conference Scoring Leaders

N =
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13

19

24
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Kelly Browne
Savannah Norcross
Sara Hjalmarsson
Alina Mueller
Hadley Hartmetz
Hannah Bilka
Nicole Kelly
Savannah Bouzide
Jillian Fey

Bryn Saarela
Caroline Peterson
Lauren Martin
Maude Poulin-Labelle
Skylar Fontaine
Millie Sirum

Viki Harkness
Tamara Thiérus
Emily Rickwood
Gaby Roy

Ida Kuoppala
Alexie Guay

Willow Corson
Brooke Becker

11 Players Tied With

Hadley Hartmetz
Jillian Fey

Maude Poulin-Labelle
Skylar Fontaine
Emily Rickwood
Alexie Guay
Brooke Becker
Brooke Hobson
Cayla Barnes
Lauren DeBlois
Claire Tyo

Charli Kettlye
Rae Breton
Emma Lange
Chloe Gonsalves

Nicole Kelly
Bryn Saarela
Millie Sirum
Gaby Roy
Brooke Becker
Jada Habisch
Claire Tyo

Lilly Feeney
Charli Kettlye
Chavonne Truter
Brianna Brooks
Kate Klassen
Natalie Mlynkova
Rahel Enzler
Lindsay Bochna
Ciara Wall

BC
BC
PC
NU
BC
BC
UNH
ucC
BC
HCR
PC
UNH
UvVM
NU
HCR
ucC
UNH
UNH
BC
ME
BC
BC
PC

BC
BC
UVM
NU
UNH
BC
PC
NU
BC
PC
PC
UNH
UNH
HCR
PC

UNH
HCR
HCR
BC
PC
ucC
PC
HCR
UNH
UNH
UNH
ucC
UVM
ME
PC
UNH

JR
JR
JR
JR
SO
SO
FR
SR
JR
FR
JR
JR
JR
SR
FR
JR
SO
JR
FR
SO
SO
SR
FR
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Scoring

GP G-A-P
13 5-10-15
13 7-7-14
14 5-9-14
10 5-8-13
13 1-11-12
13 5-6-11
16 3-8-11
12 6-4-10
13 6-4-10
13 5-5-10
14 4-6-10
16 4-6-10
6 1-8-9
10 3-6-9
11 5-4-9
12 3-6-9
16 4-5-9
16 1-8-9
9 5-3-8
10 5-3-8
13 4-4-8
13 3-5-8
14 2-6-8
7 Points

Defenseman Scoring

GP

SO D 13
JR D 13
JR D 6
SR D 10
JR D 16
SO D 13
FR D 14
SR D 10
JR D 13
SO D 14
FR D 14
FR D 15
SO D 15
JR D 13
SR D 14
Freshman
GP

FR F 16
FR F 13
FR F 11
FR F 9
FR D 14
FR F 12
FR D 14
FR F 13
FR D 15
FR F 16
FR F 12
FR F 12
FR F 6
FR F 10
FR F 12
FR F 15

G-A-P
1-11-12
6-4-10
1-8-9
3-6-9
1-8-9
4-4-8
2-6-8
2-5-7
1-6-7
4-3-7
3-4-7
2-4-6
1-5-6
1-4-5
0-5-5

Scoring
G-A-P
3-8-11
5-5-10

5-4-9
5-3-8
2-6-8
3-4-7
3-4-7
2-4-6
2-4-6
3-3-6
4-1-5
3-2-5
1-3-4
1-3-4
3-1-4
0-4-4

PPG
1.15
1.08
1.00
1.30
0.92
0.85
0.69
0.83
0.77
0.77
0.71
0.62
1.50
0.90
0.82
0.75
0.56
0.56
0.89
0.80
0.62
0.62
0.57

PPG
0.92
0.77
1.50
0.90
0.56
0.62
0.57
0.70
0.54
0.50
0.50
0.40
0.40
0.38
0.36

PPG
0.69
0.77
0.82
0.89
0.57
0.58
0.50
0.46
0.40
0.38
0.42
0.42
0.67
0.40
0.33
0.27

PIM
1/2
1/2
3/6
2/4
3/6
1/2

7/25
1/2

5/10
2/4
1/2
2/4
1/2
0/0
3/6
0/0

6/12
3/6
2/4
0/0
4/8
2/4

6/12

PIM
3/6
5/10
1/2
0/0
3/6
4/8
6/12
4/8
5/10
2/4
3/6
3/6
3/6
7/14
3/6

PIM
7/25
2/4
3/6
2/4
6/12
1/2
3/6
2/4
3/6
9/18
2/4
1/2
3/6
0/0
3/6
0/0
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+/-
+10
+10
+10
+12
+13
+9
-1
+4
+5
-3
+3
-3
+9
+7
-5
+5

-5
+7
-3
+9
+7
+2

+/-
+13
+5
+9
+7
-5
+9
+2
+8
+8

+4
-1

+7

+/-
-1
-3
-5
+7
+2
+6
+4
-1
-1
-1
-3
+1
+6
-2
+2
+2



Conference Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Savannah Norcross BC JR F 13 7 0.54 1 Hadley Hartmetz BC SO D 13 11 0.85
2 Savannah Bouzide uc SR F 12 6 0.50 2 Kelly Browne BC JR F 13 10 0.77
Jillian Fey BC JR D 13 6 0.46 3 Sara Hjalmarsson PC JR F 14 9 0.64
4 Gaby Roy BC FR F 9 5 0.56 4 Maude Poulin-Labelle UVyM JR D 6 8 1.33
Ida Kuoppala ME SO F 10 5 0.50 Alina Mueller NU JR F 10 8 0.80
Alina Mueller NU JR F 10 5 0.50 Emily Rickwood UNH JR D 16 8 0.50
Chloé Aurard NU JR F 10 5 0.50 Nicole Kelly UNH FR F 16 8 0.50
Millie Sirum HCR FR F 11 5 0.45 8 Savannah Norcross BC JR F 13 7 0.54
Kelly Browne BC JR F 13 5 0.38 9 7 Players Tied With 6
Hannah Bilka BC SO F 13 5 0.38
Bryn Saarela HCR FR F 13 5 0.38
Annelise Rice PC SR F 14 5 0.36
Sara Hjalmarsson PC JR F 14 5 0.36
Jada Christian UNH SO F 16 5 0.31
Power Play Goals GP G GpG Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG
1 Lauren DeBlois PC SO D 14 3 0.21 1 Sara Hjalmarsson PC JR F 14 2-3-5 0.36
2 Corinne McCool UVM JR F 6 2 0.33 Caroline Peterson PC JR F 14 2-3-5 0.36
Skylar Fontaine NU SR D 10 2 0.20 Claire Tyo PC FR D 14 2-3-5 0.36
Millie Sirum HCR FR F 11 2 0.18 4 Skylar Fontaine NU SR D 10 2-2-4 0.40
Savannah Bouzide uc SR F 12 2 0.17 Alina Mueller NU JR F 10 1-3-4 0.40
Sara Hjalmarsson PC JR F 14 2 0.14 Chloe Gonsalves PC SR D 14 0-4-4 0.29
Caroline Peterson PC JR F 14 2 0.14 7 12 Players Tied With 3 Points
Claire Tyo PC FR D 14 2 0.14
Jada Christian UNH SO F 16 2 0.12
10 29 Players Tied With 1
Shorthanded Goals GP G GPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Annelise Rice PC SR F 14 2 0.14 1 Chloé Aurard NU JR F 10 3 0.30
2 Ida Kuoppala ME SO F 10 1 0.10 Katy Knoll NU SO F 10 3 0.30
Tessa Ward NU SR F 10 1 0.10 Jillian Fey BC JR D 13 3 0.23
Chloé Aurard NU JR F 10 1 0.10 Annelise Rice PC SR F 14 3 0.21
Kelly Browne BC JR F 13 1 0.08 5 Gaby Roy BC FR F 9 2 0.22
Hannah Bilka BC SO F 13 1 0.08 Ida Kuoppala ME SO F 10 2 0.20
Skylar Fontaine NU SR D 10 2 0.20
Savannah Norcross BC JR F 13 2 0.15
Lauren DeBlois PC SO D 14 2 0.14
10 31 Players Tied With 1
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Hadley Hartmetz BC SO D 13 +13 1 Gaby Roy BC FR F 9 1
2 Alina Mueller NU JR F 10 +12 Jada Habisch uc FR F 12 1
3 Chloé Aurard NU JR F 10 +10
Savannah Norcross BC JR F 13 +10
Kelly Browne BC JR F 13 +10
Sara Hjalmarsson PC JR F 14 +10
7 Maude Poulin-Labelle UvM JR D 6 +9
Alexie Guay BC SO D 13 +9
Hannah Bilka BC SO F 13 +9
10 3 Players Tied With +8
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLK/G Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Emily Rickwood UNH JR D 16 37 2.31 1 Danielle Fox uc JR F 159 85 .652
2 Taylor Leech ME SR D 11 34 3.09 2 Alina Mueller NU JR F 127 73 .635
3 Allison Attea HCR SR D 13 28 2.15 3 Kelly Browne BC JR F 161 93 .634
Maddie Truax UNH SR D 16 28 1.75 4 Theresa Schafzahl UYM JR F 17 10 .630
5 Chloe Gonsalves PC SR D 14 27 1.93 5 Jada Christian UNH SO F 32 19 .627
6 Julia MacLean MC JR D 10 26 2.60 6 Jesse Compher BU SR F 25 15 .625
7 Cayla Barnes BC JR D 13 23 1.77 7 Ally Johnson ME JR F 113 69 .621
8 Bailey Bennett HCR SR D 13 22 1.69 8 Nara Elia BU SR F 8 5 .615
9 Hadley Hartmetz BC SO D 13 21 1.62 9 Hailey Burns UVM SO F 24 17 .585
10 Brianna Legros UNH FR D 16 20 1.25 10 Savannah Bouzide uc SR F 106 81 .567



Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Jessie McPherson UvM FR 3 183:15 2 0.65 3-0-0 2 72 .973
2 Aerin Frankel NU SR 9 543:09 7 0.77 7-1-1 4 220 .969
3 Tia Chan uc FR 7 425:53 10 1.41 3-3-1 1 203 .953
4 Loryn Porter ME SR 11 659:57 18 1.64 5-6-0 1 373 .954
5 Sandra Abstreiter PC JR 14 836:14 26 1.87 9-4-1 3 344 .930
6 Corinne Schroeder BU SR 4 214:20 7 1.96 2-2-0 1 75 915
7 Ava Boutilier UNH SR 14 813:46 31 2.29 5-8-1 3 355 920
8 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle uc JR 7 303:12 13 2.57 2-3-0 2 118 .901
9 Maddy McArthur BC JR 5 293:07 13 2.66 4-1-0 0 139 914
10 Jada Brenon HCR JR 12 663:58 37 3.34 3-9-0 0 338 901
11 Emma Gorski MC SO 9 536:42 30 3.35 1-8-0 0 299 .909
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Jessie McPherson UVM FR 3 183:15 2 0.65 3-0-0 2 72 973
2 Aerin Frankel NU SR 9 543:09 7 0.77 7-1-1 4 220 .969
3 Loryn Porter ME SR 11 659:57 18 1.64 5-6-0 1 373 .954
4 Tia Chan uc FR 7 425:53 10 1.41 3-3-1 1 203 .953
5 Sandra Abstreiter PC JR 14 836:14 26 1.87 9-4-1 3 344 .930
6 Ava Boutilier UNH SR 14 813:46 31 2.29 5-8-1 3 355 .920
7 Corinne Schroeder BU SR 4 214:20 7 1.96 2-2-0 1 75 915
8 Maddy McArthur BC JR 5 293:07 13 2.66 4-1-0 0 139 914
9 Emma Gorski MC SO 9 536:42 30 3.35 1-8-0 0 299 909
10 Jada Brenon HCR JR 12 663:58 37 3.34 3-9-0 0 338 901
11 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle uc JR 7 303:12 13 2.57 2-3-0 2 118 .901
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Loryn Porter ME SR 11 33.9 373 1 Aerin Frankel NU SR 9 4
2 Ava Boutilier UNH SR 14 25.4 355 2 Ava Boutilier UNH SR 14 3
3 Sandra Abstreiter PC JR 14 24.6 344 Sandra Abstreiter PC JR 14 3
4 Jada Brenon HCR JR 12 28.2 338 4 Jessie McPherson UVM FR 3 2
5 Emma Gorski MC SO 9 33.2 299 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle uc JR 7 2
6 Aerin Frankel NU SR 9 24.4 220 6 Corinne Schroeder BU SR 4 1
7 Tia Chan UC FR 7 29.0 203 Tia Chan uc FR 7 1
8 Maddy McArthur BC IR 5 27.8 139 Loryn Porter ME SR 11 1
9 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle uc IR 7 16.9 118
10 Abigail Levy BC IR 5 22.8 114
11 Kelly Pickreign BC IR 4 22.2 89
12 Corinne Schroeder BU SR 4 18.8 75
13 Jessie McPherson UVM FR 3 24.0 72
14 Nikki Harnett UNH SO 2 28.5 57
15 Julia Pelletier HCR SR 2 26.0 52
16 Natalie Ferenc UVM SO 2 20.0 40
17 Aries Mustoe MC FR 1 28.0 28
18 Kate Stuart BU JR 1 26.0 26
19 Blanka Skodova UVM JR 1 15.0 15
20 Gwyneth Philips NU SO 1 11.0 11




Hockey East Conference Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE

Team Games Goals
1 Boston College 13 43
2 Vermont 6 19
3 Northeastern 10 30
4 Providence 14 37
5 UConn 12 28
6 New Hampshire 16 32
7 Holy Cross 13 24
8 Boston University 5 7
9 Maine 11 14
10 Merrimack 10 11

POWER PLAY

Team Totals SHA
1 Providence 12/50 1
2 Vermont 5/24 0
3 UConn 6/42 1
4 Maine 4/29 1
5 Northeastern 5/37 0
6 Boston College 4/33 1
7 Merrimack 4/34 0
8 Holy Cross 4/43 1
9 Boston University 1/17 0
10 New Hampshire 3/53 2
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TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM
Northeastern 10 9 0.90
Vermont 6 7 1.17
Maine 11 19 1.73
UConn 12 23 1.92
Providence 14 27 1.93
Boston College 13 26 2.00
Boston University 5 11 2.20
New Hampshire 16 40 2.50
Holy Cross 13 46 3.54
Merrimack 10 37 3.70
PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHF PK %
Maine 36/38 1 94.7
Northeastern 27/29 2 93.1
Boston University 13/14 0 92.9
Vermont 22/24 0 91.7
New Hampshire 51/58 0 87.9
Boston College 42/48 2 87.5
Providence 39/47 2 83.0
Merrimack 28/34 0 82.4
UConn 21/26 0 80.8
Holy Cross 35/44 0 79.5
SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games SOG SOG/G
Northeastern 10 385 38.5
Vermont 6 209 34.8
Boston College 13 436 33.5
Providence 14 469 33.5
UConn 12 394 32.8
Boston University 5 147 29.4
New Hampshire 16 425 26.6
Holy Cross 13 330 25.4
Maine 11 255 23.2
Merrimack 10 185 18.5
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National Category Leaders

Points Per Game

GP G-A-P P/GM Goals Against Average Minutes GA GAA

1 Daryl Watts Wisconsin SR F 10 11-10-21 2.10 1 Jessie McPherson Vermont FR 183:15 2 0.65
2 Sophie Shirley Wisconsin JR F 10 6-10-16 1.60 2 Aerin Frankel Northeastern SR 543:09 7 0.77
3 Maude Poulin-Labelle Vermont JRD 6 1-8-9 1.50 3 Emma Soderberg Minnesota Duluth JR 581:15 10 1.03
4 Lexie Adzija Quinnipiac JRF 9 6-7-13  1.44 4 Kayle Osborne Colgate FR 727:46 16 1.32
5 Brette Pettet Wisconsin SR F 10 7-7-14 1.40 5 Kennedy Blair Wisconsin SR 578:14 13 1.35
6 Elizabeth Giguére Clarkson SR F 11 7-8-15  1.36 6 Tia Chan UConn FR 425:53 10 1.41
7 Renee Saltness Quinnipiac SRF 9 5-7-12 1.33 7 Josie Bothun Penn State FR 606:05 15 1.48
8 Alina Mueller Northeastern JR F 10 5-8-13  1.30 8 Raygan Kirk Robert Morris SO 426:17 11 1.55
Kiara Zanon Penn State FR F 10 5-8-13 1.30 9 Andrea Braendli Ohio State JR 640:39 17 1.59

10 Anna Klein Minnesota Duluth SR F 10 7-5-12 1.20 10 Loryn Porter Maine SR 659:57 18 1.64
11 Gabrielle David Clarkson SO F 11 3-10-13 1.18 11 Michelle Pasiechnyk Clarkson FR 273:55 8 1.75
Brooke McQuigge Clarkson SO F 11 6-7-13  1.18 12 Lauren Bench Minnesota SR 537:28 16 1.79
13 Kelly Browne Boston College JR F 13 5-10-15 1.15 13 Jenna Silvonen Mercyhurst SO 327:07 10 1.83
14 Savannah Norcross Boston College JRF 13 7-7-14  1.08 14 Sandra Abstreiter Providence JR 836:14 26 1.87
15 Caitrin Lonergan Clarkson SRF 9 6-3-9 1.00 15 Logan Angers Quinnipiac SO 374:02 12 1.92
Danielle Serdachny Colgate SO F 12 5-7-12  1.00 16 Corinne Schroeder Boston University SR 214:20 7 1.96
Sara Hjalmarsson Providence JR F 14 5-9-14 1.00 17 Annika Asplundh Lindenwood JR 385:44 13 2.02
Natalie Heising Penn State SR F 10 4-6-10 1.00 18 Lucy Morgan St. Lawrence SO 145:02 5 2.07
Taylor House Quinnipiac SRF 9 3-6-9 1.00 19 Kerigan Dowhy Bemidji State SR 674:46 25 2.22
Kendall Cooper Quinnipiac FRD 7 3-4-7 1.00 20 Ava Boutilier New Hampshire SR 813:46 31 2.29
Cassandra Nevers Sacred Heart SOD 2 0-2-2 1.00 21 Allison Small Syracuse SR 544:32 21 2.31
Rachel Bjorgan St. Lawrence FRF 3 1-2-3  1.00 22 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle UConn JR  303:12 13 2.57
Theresa Schafzahl Vermont JRF 6 2-4-6 1.00 23 Maddy McArthur Boston College JR 293:07 13 2.66
Corinne McCool Vermont JRF 6 3-3-6  1.00 24 Marie-Pier Coulombe Clarkson JR 326:49 15 2.75

25 Hadley Hartmetz Boston College SO D 13 1-11-12 0.92 25 Calla Frank Minnesota State SO 622:55 29 2.79
Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP G-A-P P/GM Save Percentage Saves GA Save %
1 Maude Poulin-Labelle Vermont JRD 6 1-8-9 1.50 1 Jessie McPherson Vermont FR 72 2 .973
2 Kendall Cooper Quinnipiac FRD 7 3-4-7 1.00 2 Aerin Frankel Northeastern SR 220 7 .969
Cassandra Nevers Sacred Heart SOD 2 0-2-2 1.00 3 Emma Soderberg Minnesota Duluth JR 240 10 .960

4 Hadley Hartmetz Boston College SOD 13 1-11-12 0.92 4 Loryn Porter Maine SR 373 18 .954
5 Skylar Fontaine Northeastern SRD 10 3-6-9 0.90 5 Raygan Kirk Robert Morris SO 226 11 .954
Grace Bowlby Wisconsin SRD 10 0-9-9 0.90 6 Tia Chan UConn FR 203 10 .953

7 Nicole Gosling Clarkson FRD 11 2-7-9 0.82 7 Kennedy Blair Wisconsin SR 247 13 .950
8 lillian Fey Boston College JRD 13 6-4-10 0.77 8 Josie Bothun Penn State FR 278 15 .949
9 Tanner Gates Colgate JRD 12 0-9-9 0.75 9 Lucy Morgan St. Lawrence SO 87 5 .946
10 Maddy Samoskevich Quinnipiac FRD 7 1-4-5 0.71 10 Annika Asplundh Lindenwood JR 215 13 .943
11 Ashton Bell Minnesota Duluth SRD 10 2-5-7 0.70 11 Michelle Pasiechnyk Clarkson FR 132 8 .943
Brooke Hobson Northeastern SRD 10 2-5-7 0.70 12 Lauren Bench Minnesota SR 252 16 .940
Lyndie Lobdell Penn State FRD 10 0-7-7 0.70 13 Kayle Osborne Colgate FR 244 16 .938
Nicole LaMantia Wisconsin JRD 10 1-6-7 0.70 14 Andrea Braendli Ohio State JR 244 17 .935

15 Kate Reilly Quinnipiac SOD 9 3-3-6 0.67 15 Allison Small Syracuse SR 290 21 .932
16 Stephanie Markowski Clarkson SOD 11 1-6-7 0.64 16 Sandra Abstreiter Providence JR 344 26 .930
17 Alexie Guay Boston College SOD 13 4-4-8 0.62 17 Kerigan Dowhy Bemidji State SR 325 25 .929
18 Emilie Harley Robert Morris SRD 10 1-5-6 0.60 18 Jenna Silvonen Mercyhurst SO 122 10 .924
19 Madison Bizal Ohio State JRD 12 1-6-7 0.58 19 Ava Boutilier New Hampshire SR 355 31 .920
Riley Brengman Ohio State FRD 12 2-5-7 0.58 20 Logan Angers Quinnipiac SO 137 12 919
Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP G-A-P P/GM Winning Percentage W-L-T Win %
1 Kiara Zanon Penn State F 10 5-8-13 1.30 1 Jessie McPherson Vermont FR  3-0-0 1.000
2 Kendall Cooper Quinnipiac D 7 3-4-7 1.00 2 Kayle Osborne Colgate FR 10-1-1 .875
Rachel Bjorgan St. Lawrence F 3 1-2-3 1.00 3 Josie Bothun Penn State FR  8-1-1 .850

4 Kalty Kaltounkova Colgate F 12 4-7-11 0.92 4 Aerin Frankel Northeastern SR 7-1-1 .833
5 Jenna Buglioni Ohio State F 12 6-4-10 0.83 5 Kennedy Blair Wisconsin SR  8-2-0 .800
6 Nicole Gosling Clarkson D 11 2-7-9 0.82 Maddy McArthur Boston College JR  4-1-0 .800
Millie Sirum Holy Cross F 11 5-4-9 0.82 7 Raygan Kirk Robert Morris SO 5-1-1 .786

8 Bryn Saarela Holy Cross F 13 5-5-10 0.77 8 Lauren Bench Minnesota SR 7-3-0 .700
9 Sarah Boucher Mercyhurst F 8 4-2-6 0.75 9 Sandra Abstreiter Providence JR  9-4-1 .679
Clara Van Wieren Minnesota Duluth F 8 5-1-6 0.75 10 Andrea Braendli Ohio State JR  7-4-0 .636
Jamie Nelson Minnesota State F 12 5-4-9 0.75 11 Emma Soéderberg Minnesota Duluth JR  6-4-0 .600
Olivia Wallin Penn State F 8 5-1-6 0.75 Michelle Pasiechnyk Clarkson FR  3-2-0 .600

13 Abbey Murphy Minnesota F 11 3-5-8 0.73 13 Jenna Silvonen Mercyhurst SO 3-2-1 .583
14 Maddy Samoskevich Quinnipiac D 7 1-4-5 0.71 14 Logan Angers Quinnipiac SO  4-3-0 .571
15 Lyndie Lobdell Penn State D 10 0-7-7 0.70 15 Tia Chan UConn FR  3-3-1 .500
Ellie Marcovsky Robert Morris F 10 3-4-7 0.70 Corinne Schroeder Boston University SR 2-2-0 .500

17 Nicole Kelly New Hampshire F 16 3-8-11 0.69 17 Loryn Porter Maine SR 5-6-0 455
18 Sarah Thompson Syracuse F 9 2-4-6 0.67 18 Marie-Pier Coulombe Clarkson JR 2-3-1 417
Natdlie Mlynkova Vermont F 6 1-3-4 0.67 19 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle UConn JR  2-3-0 .400

20 Rayla Clemons Syracuse F 8 2-3-5 0.62 20 Ava Boutilier New Hampshire SR 5-8-1 .393




National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game

Assists Per Game

GP G G/GM GP A A/GM
1 Daryl Watts Wisconsin SRF 10 11 1.10 1 Maude Poulin-Labelle Vermont JRD 6 8 1.33
2 Grace Zumwinkle Minnesota SRF 11 8 0.73 2 Sophie Shirley Wisconsin JR F 10 10 1.00
3 Anna Klein Minnesota Duluth SRF 10 7 0.70 Daryl Watts Wisconsin SR F 10 10 1.00
Brette Pettet Wisconsin SRF 10 7 0.70 Cassandra Nevers Sacred Heart sob 2 2 1.00
5 Caitrin Lonergan Clarkson SRF 9 6 0.67 5 Gabrielle David Clarkson SO F 11 10 0.91
Lexie Adzija Quinnipiac JRF 9 6 0.67 6 Grace Bowlby Wisconsin SRD 10 9 0.90
7 Elizabeth Giguere Clarkson SRF 11 7 0.64 7 Hadley Hartmetz Boston College SO D 13 11 0.85
8 Clara Van Wieren Minnesota Duluth FRF 8 5 0.62 8 Gabbie Hughes Minnesota Duluth JR F 10 8 0.80
Olivia Wallin Penn State FRF 8 5 0.62 Alina Mueller Northeastern JR F 10 8 0.80
10 Sophie Shirley Wisconsin JRF 10 6 0.60 Kiara Zanon Penn State FR F 10 8 0.80
11 Noemi Neubauerova Colgate JRF 12 7 0.58 Courtney Correia Boston University JRF 5 4 0.80
12 Renee Saltness Quinnipiac SRF 9 5 0.56 12 Renee Saltness Quinnipiac SRF 9 7 0.78
Victoria Klimek Syracuse SRF 9 5 0.56 Lexie Adzija Quinnipiac JRF 9 7 0.78
14 Brooke McQuigge Clarkson SOF 11 6 0.55 14 Kelly Browne Boston College JR F 13 10 0.77
15 Savannah Norcross Boston College JRF 13 7 0.54 15 Tanner Gates Colgate JRD 12 9 0.75
16 Savannah Bouzide UConn SRF 12 6 0.50 16 Elizabeth Giguére Clarkson SR F 11 8 0.73
Jenna Buglioni Ohio State FRF 12 6 0.50 Emily Oden Minnesota JRF 11 8 0.73
Ida Kuoppala Maine SOF 10 5 0.50 18 Lyndie Lobdell Penn State FRD 10 7 0.70
Alina Mueller Northeastern JRF 10 5 0.50 Brette Pettet Wisconsin SR F 10 7 0.70
Chloé Aurard Northeastern JRF 10 5 0.50 20 Rosy Demers Colgate JRF 12 8 0.67
Kiara Zanon Penn State FRF 10 5 0.50 Taylor House Quinnipiac SRF 9 6 0.67
Anjelica Diffendal Robert Morris SRF 10 5 0.50 Theresa Schafzahl Vermont JRF 6 4 0.67
Sarah Boucher Mercyhurst FRF 8 4 0.50 Lily Humphrey Vermont SOF 6 4 0.67
Corinne McCool Vermont JRF 6 3 0.50 Rachel Bjorgan St. Lawrence FRF 3 2 0.67
Sophie Lupone Sacred Heart SOF 2 1 0.50 25 Sara Hjalmarsson Providence JRF 14 9 0.64
Paige McNeil Sacred Heart FRF 2 1 0.50
Power Play Goals GP  PPG/G PPG Game-Winning Goals GP  GWG
1 Caitrin Lonergan Clarkson SR F 9 0.33 3 1 Anna Klein Minnesota Duluth SR F 10 3
Emma Polaski Syracuse SR F 9 0.33 3 Chloé Aurard Northeastern JR F 10 3
Amy Dobson Penn State JR F 10 0.30 3 Katy Knoll Northeastern SO F 10 3
Lauren DeBlois Providence SO D 14 0.21 3 Grace Zumwinkle Minnesota SR F 11 3
5 18 Players Tied With 2 Tatum Skaggs Ohio State SR F 12 3
Jillian Fey Boston College JR D 13 3
Annelise Rice Providence SR F 14 3
8 14 Players Tied With 2
Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G SHG
1 Annelise Rice Providence SR F 14 0.14 2
2 Linn Ploug Long Island University SOD 4 0.25 1
Gigi Pora Lindenwood SO F 8 0.12 1
Bailey Coyne Lindenwood SRF 8 0.12 1
Rachel Goff Lindenwood SO F 8 0.12 1
Megan Korzack Mercyhurst SRF 8 0.12 1
Caitrin Lonergan Clarkson SRF 9 0.11 1
Anneke Linser Minnesota Duluth JRF 9 0.11 1
Grace Markey Quinnipiac SRF 9 0.11 1
Ida Kuoppala Maine SO F 10 0.10 1
Anna Klein Minnesota Duluth SR F 10 0.10 1
Tessa Ward Northeastern SR F 10 0.10 1
Chloé Aurard Northeastern JR F 10 0.10 1
Kiara Zanon Penn State FR F 10 0.10 1
Clair DeGeorge Bemidji State SR F 12 0.08 1
Kelly Browne Boston College JR F 13 0.08 1
Hannah Bilka Boston College SO F 13 0.08 1




National Team Leaders
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SCORING OFFENSE GP Goals G/GM SCORING DEFENSE GP Goals G/GM
1 Quinnipiac 9 41  4.56 1 Northeastern 10 9 0.90
2 Wisconsin 10 39 3.90 2 Vermont 6 7 117
3 Boston College 13 43  3.31 3 Minnesota Duluth 10 12 1.20
4 Clarkson 11 35 3.18 4 Wisconsin 10 13 1.30
5 Vermont 6 19 3.17 5 Colgate 12 16 1.33
6 Northeastern 10 30 3.00 6 Quinnipiac 9 14 1.56
Penn State 10 30 3.00 7 Penn State 10 16 1.60
8 Colgate 12 35 2.92 Robert Morris 10 16 1.60
9 Minnesota 11 31 2.82 9 Maine 11 19 1.73
10 Minnesota Duluth 10 27 2.70 10 Mercyhurst 8 14 1.75
11 Providence 14 37 2.64 Ohio State 12 21 1.75
12 Robert Morris 10 26 2.60 12 Minnesota 11 20 1.82
13 Ohio State 12 30 2.50 13 UConn 12 23 1.92
14 Syracuse 9 22 2.44 14 Providence 14 27 1.93
15 UConn 12 28 2.33 15 Boston College 13 26 2.00
16 Mercyhurst 8 17 2.12 16 Clarkson 11 23 2.09
17 New Hampshire 16 32 2.00 17 Boston University 5 11 2.20
18 Minnesota State 14 26 1.86 18 Syracuse 9 21 2.33
19 Holy Cross 13 24 1.85 19 New Hampshire 16 40 2.50
20 Bemidji State 12 17 1.42 20 Lindenwood 8 22 2.75
21 Boston University 5 7 1.40 21 Bemidji State 12 35 2.92
22 St. Cloud State 13 18 1.38 22 Minnesota State 14 42 3.00
23 Lindenwood 8 11 1.38 23 St. Cloud State 13 45 3.46
24 Maine 11 14 1.27 24 Holy Cross 13 46 3.54
25 Merrimack 10 11 1.10 25 RIT 7 25 3.57
26 Sacred Heart 2 2 1.00 26 Merrimack 10 37 3.70
St. Lawrence 3 3 1.00 27 St. Lawrence 3 12 4.00
28 RIT 7 5 0.71 28 Long Island University 5 35 7.00
29 Long Island University 5 2 0.40 29 Sacred Heart 2 15 7.50
POWER PLAY Totals SHA PP% PENALTY KILL Totals SHF PK%
1 Clarkson 9/36 1 25.0 1 Ohio State 25/25 0 100.0
2 Providence 12/50 1 24.0 2 Maine 36/38 1 94.7
3 Syracuse 6/26 0 23.1 3 Syracuse 33/35 0 94.3
4 Vermont 5/24 0 20.8 4 Northeastern 27/29 2 93.1
5 Quinnipiac 8/40 0 20.0 5 Boston University 13/14 0 929
6 St. Lawrence 2/11 0 18.2 Mercyhurst 26/28 1 929
Wisconsin 6/33 0 18.2 7 Vermont 22/24 0 91.7
8 Colgate 10/56 1 17.9 8 Minnesota State 43/47 0 915
9 Penn State 7/42 0 16.7 9 Minnesota Duluth 27/30 2 90.0
Robert Morris 7/42 1 16.7 10 Minnesota 26/29 0 89.7
11 Minnesota State 7/44 2 159 11 Penn State 34/38 1 89.5
12 UConn 6/42 1 14.3 Quinnipiac 17/19 1 895
13 Maine 4/29 1 13.8 13 St. Cloud State 33/37 0 89.2
14 Northeastern 5/37 0 13.5 14 New Hampshire 51/58 0 87.9
15 Boston College 4/33 1 121 15 Colgate 36/41 0 87.8
16 Merrimack 4/34 0 11.8 16 Clarkson 43/49 1 87.8
17 Long Island University 1/10 1 10.0 17 Boston College 42/48 2 875
Minnesota 3/30 0 10.0 18 Wisconsin 20/23 0 87.0
19 Mercyhurst 3/31 0 9.7 19 Robert Morris 27/32 0 84.4
20 Holy Cross 4/43 1 9.3 20 Providence 39/47 2 83.0
21 St. Cloud State 3/36 1 8.3 21 Bemidji State 24/29 1 828
22 Lindenwood 2/28 0 7.1 22 Merrimack 28/34 0 824
23 Boston University 1/17 0 5.9 23 UConn 21/26 0 80.8
24 Minnesota Duluth 2/35 0 5.7 RIT 21/26 0 80.8
25 New Hampshire 3/53 2 5.7 25 Lindenwood 41/51 3 80.4
26 Ohio State 1/23 0 4.3 26 Holy Cross 35/44 0 79.5
27 RIT 1/36 4 2.8 27 Sacred Heart 5/7 0 71.4
28 Bemidji State 0/19 0 0.0 28 Long Island University 15/23 1 65.2
Sacred Heart 0/3 0 0.0 29 St. Lawrence 7/12 0 58.3
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